
Meeting Date: 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Agenda Item #: 3-C-10 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

October 21, 2008 [x] 
[] 

Consent [] 
Workshop [] 

Engineering & Public Works Department 
Roadway Production Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Supplemental Agreement 
No. 1 to Project No. 2004507 under contract R2005-1455 in the amount of $237,723.74 
with K-F Group, Inc. for professional services. 

SUMMARY: This Supplemental Agreement will provide the services necessary for the 
preparation of design plans and construction bid documents for replacement of the 
Royal Palm Beach Boulevard bridge over the M Canal, and intersection improvements 
at 60th Street and Royal Palm Beach Boulevard. 

District 6 (PK) 

Background and Justification: On August 16, 2005, the Board of County 
Commissioners (Board) approved an Agreement R2005-1455 with K-F Group, Inc. 
(KFG) to provide professional services required to prepare design plans and 
construction bid documents for 60th Street from Royal Palm Beach Boulevard to 
Persimmon Boulevard North Extension and Persimmon Boulevard North Extension from 
110th Avenue North to 60th Street (Project). Palm Beach County now desires KFG to 
prepare design plans and construction bid documents for replacement of the Royal 
Palm Beach Boulevard bridge over the M Canal, and intersection improvements at 60th 

Street and Royal Palm Beach Boulevard for the Project, as detailed in Exhibit "A" of the 
attached Supplemental Agreement. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for the 
Project is 15%. The SBE participation committed for this supplement by KFG is 96.41 % 
overall. The fee, as detailed in Exhibit "A" of the attached Supplemental Agreement, has 
been negotiated as just and reasonable compensation as follows: 

Basic Services (Lump Sum)......................... $217,741.74 

Reimbursable Expenses (Not to Exceed).... $ 19,982.00 

Total: $237,723.74 

(Roadway Design 
Plans, Signing and 
Pavement Marking, 
Bridge Design). 
(Survey, Geotechnical, 
Permit Fees, Printing). 

After reviewing the attached Supplemental Agreement and finding it in proper order, 
staff recommends the Board's approval. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Supplemental Agreement with Exhibits and Certificate of Insurance (2) 
3. Project Work Schedule 

-- ------~---------------------------------------- ---------. 
Recommended by· · ~ ~-· 1 2- () !J 

Division Director Date 

Approved By: __ /-_J-+--T_, ___ /J._1,M _______ Cf...,.)_3_0_/_o_e __ 
) County Engineer 'Date' 

F:\ROADWA Y\CCNA\2004\2004507\PROJECTISupp1\Master AIS for Supplements.doc 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2009 
$297,199 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$297.199 

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ . 
Budget Acct No.: Fund 3503 Dept. 361 Unit 1116 Object 6505 

Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Transportation Improvement Fund 
60 th St/RPB Blvd to Persimmon N Ext & Persimmon N Ext/ll0 th Ave to 
60 th St 

Basic Services 
Reimbursables 
Consultant Authorization 
Contingency 
Staff Costs-Roadway 

-ROW 
-Eng. Services 
-Traffic 

Fiscal Impact 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

$217,741.74 
$19,982.00 
$237,723.74 
$11,900.26 
$ 23,775.00 
$ 5,950.00 
$ 5,950.00 
$11,900.00 
$297,199.00 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB@ ~// 
6~/56/d6 

10 I oi 1 
' 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

e,,1 £ ~ 1o 13/4 fr 
Assistant C ty Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

Tas iiem complieswith current 
County policies. 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

l:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2009\.00480 



Attachment #1 
LOCATION MAP 

60th Street from Royal Palm Beach Blvd. to Persimmon Blvd. N. Ext. 
nd Persimmon Blvd. N. Ext. from 110th Avenue N. to 60th Street 

PROJECT NO. 2004507 

11 

. -
• 
11 

II 

9 
• a 

Ill 

Pl 

II) 

ST N 

Ill N 

N 

N 
51 

PER MJON IIISTNI 

ST 

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\2004\2004507\PROJECT\Supp1 \LOCATION MAP.doc 



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AND 

K-F GROUP, INC. 

ATTACHMENT 2 

FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES ON 

60 TH STREET FROM ROYAL PALM BEACH BOULEVARD 
TO PERSIMMON BOULEVARED N. EXT. AND PERSIMMON BOULEVARD N. EXT. 

FROM 110 TH AVENUE N. TO 60 TH STREET 

PROJECT NO.: 2004507 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 1, made and entered into this day of 
_________ 2008 by and between Palm Beach County, hereinafter COUNTY, 
and, K-F Group, Inc., a Florida Corporation with an address of 5114 Okeechobee Boulevard, 
Suite 110, West Palm Beach, Florida 33417, hereinafter CONSULTANT. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into a Project Agreement dated 

August 16, 2005 (R2005-1455), to provide professional engineering services for the design of 

60th Street from Royal Palm Beach Boulevard to Persimmon Boulevard N. Ext and 

Persimmon Boulevard N. Ext from 110th Avenue N. to 60th Street, Palm Beach County, 

Florida (hereinafter PROJECT); and. 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY now desires for the CONSUL TANT to prepare design plans and 

construction bid documents for replacement of the Royal Palm Beach Boulevard bridge over 

the M Canal, and intersection improvements at 60th Street and Royal Palm Beach Boulevard 

for the PROJECT; and 

Page 1 of 3 



RE: 60
7

H STREET FROM ROYAL PALM BEACH BOULEVARD TO PERSIMMON 
BOULEVARED N. EXT. AND PERSIMMON BOULEVARD N. EXT. FROM 110TH AVENUE N. TO 60TH STREET 
Project No. 2004507 . 

WHEREAS, the following fee has been negotiated as just and reasonable compensation for 

these professional services to be performed by the CONSULTANT: 

Basic Services in a lump sum fee of $217,741.74; 

Reimbursable Services (Not to Exceed) $19,982.00 

Totaling $237,723.74 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of 

the mutual benefits to flow from each to the other, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The CONSUL TANT agrees to provide professional services as described in Exhibit "A" of 
the Agreement known as "SCOPE OF WORK & FEE". 

2. The CONSULTANT agrees to "CERTIFICATION" statements as described in 
Exhibit "B" of the Agreement. 

3. The CONSULTANT agrees to Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Participation, described 
in Exhibit "C" of the Agreement. 

4. The CONSUL TANT has provided sub-consultants Letter of Intent to perform as an SBE 
as described in Exhibit "D" of the Authorization. 

5. The COUNTY agrees to pay the CONSULTANT a fee of Two Hundred Thirty-Seven 
Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-three Dollars and Seventy-Four Cents ($237,723.74). 

6. The CONSULTANT agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the COUNTY 
against all claims that may arise as a result of negligence, wrongdoing, misconduct or 
want of care by the CONSUL TANT. 

Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other terms and conditions of the original 
Agreement dated August 16, 2005 (R2005-1455), and; 

Supplements and Amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. 

Page 2 of 3 



RE: 60TH STREET FROM ROYAL PALM BEACH BOULEVARD TO PERSIMMON 
BOULEVARED N. EXT. AND PERSIMMON BOULEVARD N. EXT. FROM 1101H AVENUE N. 
TO 60TH STREET 
ProjectNo.2004507 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Authorization as 
of the day and year first above written. 

OWNER: 

Palm Beach County, Florida, a 
Political Subdivision of the 
State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: -----------Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 
Circuit Court 

BY: ----------Deputy Clerk 

SEAL 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

CONSUL TANT: 

K-F Group, Inc. 
a Florida Corporation 

BYJ!y !)~ 4~~ 
Department Head 

svdh:J 
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY: 

County Attorney 

a,~°-' ,b/., //4;?~~ 
(Printed Name) 

F :\ROADWA Y\CCNA\2004\2004507\PROJECT\Supp 1 \Standard Supplemental Agreement.doc 

Page 3 of 3 



EXHIBIT ''A'' 



EXHIBIT "A" 

60th STREET N. -12ot1r Ave. N. to Royal Palm Beach Blvd. 
and 

ROYAL PALM BEACH BLVD. -Approumately 1500 ft. South and Nerth of60111 St. N. 

Palm Beach County Project No. 2004507 

SCOPE OF WORK 
K-F GROUP, INC. will be providing professional engineering services in connection with the preparation of design plans for 6011t STREET N. from 120th Ave.N. to Royal Palm Beach Blvd. and ROYAL PALM BEACH BLVD. from approximately 1500 feet South and North of 60111 
Street N. K-F GROUP, INC. shall provide to Palm Beach County (COUNTY) the following professional services: 

• Construction Plans 
60th STREET N.: Prepare construction drawings based on the 3-lane expandable to 5-lane approved I.T.I.D. typical section utilizing the 40 foot I.T.I.D. easement adjacent to the 80 foot easement on the south side. The lanes west of Royal Palm Beach Blvd. will align with the . expanded ~ction to the east. The lanes will then transition to two lanes within the 80 foot right-of-way west of Royal Palm Beach Boulevard. 

ROY AL PALM BEACH BL VD. : The alignment on Royal Palm Beach Blvd. is controlled by the existing bridge and the right-of-way at the M-Canal. In order to maintain traffic over the M-Canal the existing bridge will have to be kept in operation while a new bridge is constructed on the east side. The total right-of-way at the M-Canal is 120 feet with 64 feet being on the west side of the centerline of Royal Palm Beach Blvd. and 56 feet on the east side. · 
Offset transitions between the new bridge alignment and the existing pavement will be accomplished by straight line transitions with a 2 degree break for 40 MPH. The transitions will begin at the approach slabs of the bridge. The NB to WB left turn lane will have 280 feet of storage. The SB to EB left tum lane will have 410 feet of storage. The roadway then transitions from the 3-lane section back to the existing 2-lane section south and north of 60th 

Street N .. 

The drawings will be prepared on aerial raster sheets at a scale of l "=40 feet for plan and profile sheets and l '=400' for dFainage maps using l l''xl r sheet size. Plans may include but not limited to, typical sections, horizontal and vertical geometrics, drainage, earthwork, details, summary of quantities and cost estimates. No Drainage Structures Tabulation Sheets or Drainage Structure Sheets will be prepared for this project. Construction plans, specifications and special provisions will be prepared in accordance with the latest standards adopted by the governing agencies. 

Page 1 of 2 



EXHIBIT "A" continued 

• Signing and Pavement Marking Plans : 

Prepare Signing and Pavement Marking Plans prepared at 1 "=40 feet (11 'x 17"), including 
summary of quantities and cost estimates. The plans shall be assembled separately from the 
roadway plans. 

• Permitting : Coordinate and prepare all necessary permit calculations and drawings as 
required by the governing regulatory agencies. Sketches and submittal packages will be done 
in accordance with the requirements of the appropriate agency. Permit fees will be paid by 
the CONSULT ANT on a reimbursable basis. 

• Schedule : K-F GROUP, INC. shall perform the required services for review and approval 
by the COUNTY and complete the required services as specified in Exhibit "B". 

• Electronic File : Submit an electronic file of all information at the completion of the project 
in a compatible format. Final submittal shall be per Palm Beach County Thoroughfare Road 
Design Procedures dated February 2006. 

The COUNTY shall furnish the following : 

• All information necessary for design purposes, including reports, as-built construction plans 
and master/site plans. 

• All title work for the project lands and easements and for all lands contiguous with the 
project lands and development orders. The title search information shall be furnished after 
written request by the consultant. 

• All information in COUNTY records required to complete the design. 

• Traffic Signalization Plans and Specifications. 

• Aerial base maps in G.I.S. digital orthophoto raster sheet format. 

Page 2 of 2 



~ K-F GROUP, INC. 
~ CONSUL TING ENGINEERS 

August 8, 2008 

Ms. Kathleen 0. Farrell, P.E., Project Engineer 
Palm Beach County Roadway Production 
2300 Jog Road, 3rd Floor West 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

RE: ROY AL PALM BEACH BL VD. - 1500 ft. N. & S. of 60th Street N. 
60

th 
STREET N.-Royal Palm Beach blvd. to 120th Avenue 

Palm Beach County Project No. 2004507 

Dear Ms. Farrell, 

Enclosed please find a Fee Proposal for the above referenced project. 

The following is a breakdown of the fee: 

BASE FEE 
K-F Group, Inc. 

Alan Gerwig & Assoc.(Bridge Design) 
TOT AL BASE FEE 

REIMBURSABLE 
K-F Group, Inc. 
Alan Gerwig & Assoc. 
Brown & Phillips, Inc. 
Dunkelberger E & T, Inc. 
TOT AL REIMBURSABLE 

TOTAL PROJECT FEE 

$ 157,421.74 
$ 60,320.00 
$'217,741.74 

$ 6,656.00 
$ 1,200.00 
$ 3,616.00 
$ 8,510.00 
$'- 19,982.00 

"$237,723.74 

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate in calling us a 640-4567. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

erbFletsehman 
Principal 

Enclosure 

cc: Omelio Fernandez, P.E., Director, Engineering/Public Works Operations 
Morton Rose, P.E., Five Year Road Program Manager 
Dave Young, P.E., Special Project Manager 

5114 Okeechobee Blvd., Suite 110, West Palm Beach, FL.33417 Phone (561) 640-4567 Fax (561) 640-4566 
www.k-fgroup.com 



K- F GROUP, INC. 

LUMP SUM FEE QUOTATION PROPOSAL Description · FlNAL DESK3N 
Ptolect No. 2004§07 project Name: ACREAGE ACCESS ROAD & 80th Street N, Royal Pillro Beach Bbtd,· 1§00 ft. N. & s. ofSQth St.N. 

fOtb St.N. from Royal PilhD Buch Blvd, to 120th Ave. 
PROJECT 

MANAGER 
No. I Activity Man Hourly 

Hour Rate 
ROADWAY DESIGN-RPS Blvd./60 st. N. 248 ', $41.00 
SIGNING & PAVEMENT MARKING 20 $41.00 

TOTAL MANHOURS - 288 

IJ,,1 c,)/1"1;~ 

BEJMBURSABLE 
K-F Group (Printing) 11 ''x1T"=5,520x.30 = $1,656.00 
K-F Group (Permit Fees) 
Alan Gerwig & Assoc. (Printing) 
Alan Gerwig & Assoc.(Permit Fees) 

Total R•lmbursabl• 

PREPARED BY Herb Fleischman 

$5,000.00 

$200.00 

ll.QQll.QQ 

S7,8S8.00 

SR.PROJECT 
ENGINEER 
Man Hourly 
Hour Rate 
478"- $44.00 
87 $44.00 

'"'543 
t1' • ':,,1'1.:;i.. 

PROJECT SR.CADD/ Basic 
.ENGINEER TECH ActlVlty Manhours 
Man Hourly Man Hourly Dollar By 
Hour Rate Hour Rate Amount Activity 
186"'- $33.00 433"- -S22.50 u.8,992.50 1343 
38 $33.00 89 $22.50 $7 024.50 214 

'224 -s22 "-' $64017.00 1667 
1t1,?.'l;;,.. ~ 1 .7'4.5 

TOTAL LUMP SUM FEE COMPUTATION 
FEE SUBTOTAL RAW LABOR 

Multiplier• 

K-F Group, Inc. 

2.9143 

BASE FEE (LUMP SUMI 
K-F Group, Inc. 
Alan Gerwig & Assoc.(Brldge Design) 
Total Base Fee (Lump Sum) 

REIMBURSABLE 
K-F Group, Inc. 
Alan Gerwig & Assoc. 
Brown & Phillips, Inc. 
Dunkelberger E & T, Inc. 
Total Reimbursable 

TOTAL PROJECT FEE 

$54,017.00 

$157 421 74 

~ $167,421.74 

$157,421.74 
'"' S§0.320.00 

$217,741.74 

\i $8,858.00 
"' $1,200.00 

$3,818.00 
"- $8,610.00 
"' $19,982.00 

V $237,723.74 

Date:05-08 
Rev. 08-08-08 

Pagel 

Average BulC 
Hourly X 

Rate MultlDller 
$34.99 $136,950.24 
$32.82 $20471.50 

$167,421.74 



K-F GROUP, INC. 

PROJECT NUMBER 2004507 

ACREAGE ACCESS ROAD & 60th STREET N. 

SHEET/ PROJECT SR. 
ITEM EA. MANAGER DESIGNER DESIGNER 

ROADWAY DESIGN 
Master Plan 1"=40' Scale (Roll) 3 110 20 0 
Key Sheet 1 0 1 0 
Drainage Maps 1 2 4 0 
Typical Sections w/ Details 3 ea 4 6 6 
Summary of Quantities Sheet w/Comp.Bk. 1 2 22 6 
Summary of Drainaae Structures 0 0 0 0 
Plan & Profile 1"=40' Scale 11"x17" 8 16 60 44 

Special Plan/Profile 0 0 0 0 
Profile Grade Desian 2 4 20 12 
Utility Conflict Resolutions 4 4 4 0 
Utility Coordination Meetings 0 0 0 0 
Erosion Control Plan (SWPPP) 25 4 12 8 
MOT Plans 0 0 0 0 
Culvert Extension ITID 3 4 20 12 

PREPARED BY: Herb Fleischman Date:4-4-08 Rev. 08-04-08 

Page 1 

DESCRIPTION: FINAL DESIGN 
Royal Palm Beach Blvd,- 1500 ft, N, & S, of 6oth St.N. 
60th St.N. from Royal Palm Beach Blvd, to 120th Aye. 

CADD/ TOTALS REMARKS 
TECH. 

20 150 
1 2 Revise Limits 
6 12 Add Additional Data 
12 28 , 
12 42 
0 0 NIC 

120 240 

0 0 
4 40 Transitions, Vert.Curves 
8 16 
0 0 

26 50 Includes Acreage Road 
0 0 NIC 

24 60 3 Structures 

DesFeeAcreageAccessRd4-08 



K-F GROUP, INC. 

PROJECT NUMBER 2004507 DESCRIPTION: FINAL DESIGN 

ACREAGE ACCESS ROAD & 60th STREET N. 

Royal Palm Beach Blvd,- 1500 ft. N. & s. of 60th St.N. 
80th St.N. from Royal Palm Beach Blvd. to 120th Ave. 

SHEET/ PROJECT SR. CADD/ TOTALS REMARKS 
ITEM EA. MANAGER DESIGNER DESIGNER TECH 

ROADWAY DESIGN (cont.) 
Drainage Structures{Proposed Information 28 4 16 10 20 50 28 Structures 
Drainage Design/Dr.Comp. Book 1 10 70 40 50 170 (2) Ponds&Siting Report 
Drainage Details/Special Design-Outfall 1 2 12 0 10 24 ITID 
Intersecting Street Layout (Major) 1 2 10 0 8 20 RPB Blvd. & 60th St. 
Intersecting Street Lavout (Minor) 2 2 6 0 8 16 59th St., 61 st St. 
Driveway Connections 22 2 24 0 18 44 
Roadway Cross Sections 44 8 50 28 68 154 
Superelevation Details-Design 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Meetings (County/ Reviews) Progress 8 32 32 0 0 64 
Roadway Soil Survey Layout-1"=40' scale 1 0 18 0 6 24 
IPermmmg-SFWMD, ITID 10 43 20 12 85 Applications, Sketches 
Field Review 2 8 8 0 0 16 
Survey, Environ. Suooort/Coordination 0 0 0 0 0 
Coordination Mtgs. w/ Agencies 10 10 0 0 20 
Cost Estimates 8. 8 0 0 16 
SUBTOTAL 248 ~76 186 433 1343 
PREPARED BY: Herb Fleischman Date: 4/4/08 Rev. 08-04-08 

Page2 DesFeeAcreageAccessRd4--08 



K-F GROUP, INC. 

PROJECT NUMBER 2004507 

ACREAGE ACCESS ROAD & 60th STREET N. 

SHEET/ PROJECT SR. 
ITEM EA. MANAGER DESIGNER 

SIGNING/PAVEMENT MARKINGS 
Title/Kev Sheet 1 0 1 
Typical Sections 0 0 0 
Summary Pavement Marking/Signing 2 4 10 
Interconnect Plans 8 0 4 
Pavement MarkinQ/Sianina Plan 8 16 52 
SUBTOTAL 20 67 

ROADWAY DESIGN 248 476 
PROJECT SUBTOTAL 268 543 
SUPERVISION/QCQA 0 0 

PROJECT TOTAL 268 543 

PREPARED BY: Herb Fleischman Date: 4/4/08 Rev. 08-04-08 

Page3 

DESIGNER 

0 
0 
10 
0 

28 
38 

186 
224 
0 

224 

DESCRIPTION: FINAL DESIGN 
Royal Palm Beach B!vd,- 1500 ft, N. & s. of 60th st.N. 
60th st.N. from Royal Palm Beach Blvd. to 120th Ave. 

CADD/ TOTALS REMARKS 
TECH. 

1 2 
0 0 
12 36 
12 16 on Roadway Plans 
64 160 1 "=40' scale 
89 214 

433 1343 
522 1557 
0 0 5.00% 

522 1557 

DesFeeAcreageAccessRd4-08 



Alan Gerwig & Associates, Inc. 

May 12, 2008 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Royal Palm Beach Blvd. over the M Canal 
The following is a scope of service to prepare bridge construction plans to replace the existing two lane concrete and steel bridge over the M Canal. The geometry will be dictated by the roadway approaches (plans prepared by K-F Group), will be designed to meet the ultimate roadway section and the minimum low member elevation. 

A. Structural Design Services 

Structural design services include the design of a bridge replacement for the existing three span concrete bridge over the M Canal. The bridge typical section will be the approved ultimate typical section and will have an estimated overall span length of 35'. Embankment stabilization will include articulating pre-cast concrete revetment or rubble riprap meeting the jurisdictional drainage district specifications. The design will be in accordance with the latest AASHTO LRFD design specifications and HL 93 loading,. Plans will be submitted for review at 35%, 65%, 96% , 100% and final phases. Estimate of construction costs will be prepared at the 96% phase and the final phase ( 100%) submittals. 

The design will accommodate a phasing scenario that will permit the existing two lane bridge to maintain traffic during construction. Phase I of the new bridge will be constructed between the existing bridge and the east right-of-way as a minimal 2-lane structure with the outside traffic railing designed for a future sidewalk. A portion of the existing bridge can then be removed keeping a minimum of 5 feet for a pedestrian pathway. The remainder of the new bridge can then be constructed as a 3-lane section in Phase II. Phase III would be the removal of the remainder of the existing bridge. The bridge section aligns with the ultimate 115 foot expanded intersection for an 80 foot right-of-way. The preparation of maintenance of traffic plans will be the responsibility of the Contractor and will not be included in this scope of service. 

B. Signing and Marking Plans 

The signing and marking plans will be part of the roadway plan set prepared by K-F Group, Inc. 

C. Survey 

1. Design Survey 
Brown & Phillips will provide the design survey services for the design effort. A traverse will be run through the site and all found monumentation will be tied in. The survey will be oriented to Palm Beach County horizontal control (NAO 83/90 Adjustment). We will obtain the sectional and geodetic control information from the Palm Beach County Survey Dept. A level run will be performed onsite using the 

Scope of Service - Royal Palm Beach Blvd. over the M Canal 



Alan Gerwig & Associates, Inc. 

Mayl2, 2008 

existing Palm Beach County benchmarks (NGVD 1988). At least two bench marks will be set onsite. Topographic survey will be performed in the area. This survey will tie in all visible features such as, but not limited to, signs, light poles, guardrails, bridge piers, water hazards and details of bridge. Five (5) cross sections and sounding along the existing M-Canal will be taken. 

D. Geotechnical Engineering Services 

E. 

Subsurface soils investigations will be performed to the support the design efforts of this project. These services will include the subsurface exploration with two l 00' deep engineering borings (one on each side of the canal). The borings will be accomplished with truck-mounted machinery using mud rotary procedures. Samples of the in-place materials will be obtained at frequent vertical intervals using a standard split barrel driven with a 140 pound drop hammer freely falling 30 inches (the Standard Penetration Test {SPT} after ASTM D 158). Upon their completion, the borings will be gout sealed from bottom to top. 

The axial compressive capacity that the piling can develop within the profile components will be estimated using the Florida Department of Transportation (FOOT) computer program SPT 97. Axial compressive capacities will be estimated for both end bent and intermediate bent (if any) piles. Output from the computer program will be presented graphically as curves of driven pile capacity versus depth 

Samples of the subsurface materials will be tested for the FOOT corrosion parameters and for grain size distribution. 

The work product of our efforts will be a brief but comprehensive report which transmits the factual information obtained the estimated capacity versus embedment curves for the piling and our recommendations for foundation design and related construction. 

Fee Summary 

Bridge Design $60,320.00 

Design Survey $3,616.00 

Geotechnical Services $8,510.00 

Reprographics $200.00 

Reimbursable Expenses (Permit Fees) $1,000.00 

Total \ $73,646.00 

Scope of Service-Royal Palm Beach Blvd. over the M Canal 2 



Project 
Project No. 
PM 

Royal Palm Beach Blvd Bridge owr M-Canal 

TukOUlllne TOTALS 

+ Notes and Quantities Sheet $1980.00 
Plan & Elevation $1480.00 

3 $0.00 
_L Foundation L"""'d Plan $8 920.00 

5 End Bent 1 & 2 Oellian & Draftino $9520.00 
6 End Bent Details $4420.00 
7 Canal S~tion S2 530.00 
8 Su Plan $5600.00 
9 Su"""'lrUclure Details / Beams $8240.00 
10 Miscelaneous Details and Sections $5 240.00 
11 Standard Indexes $1230.00 
12 Soil Borina Loo $490.00 
13 Bffl of Reinforcement $3 530.00 
14 Coord Meetlnos w/ PB CO & subs $3160.00 

TOTAL HOURS I 551.00 
BILLING RA TE '\I I 

TOTAL DOLLARS " $60,320.00 I 

SUbconlractonl 

Survevor 
Geotechnical Enonineer 
LandllCIHMI Archttecl 

Total Subconlracls 

Material Dollars 
Supplies, Printing, Copies, Etc. 

MlacellMOUS Dollars 
Permit Fees 

Dllltrlbutlon 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Estimated Labor 
P- Prrvact MllrUIOIN Senior Eno Oesionr= Enaineer VI CADD Tea 

2 8 8 
8 24 40 

2 40 20 
2 48 40 
2 20 20 
2 10 12 
2 32 16 
2 48 24 
2 24 24 
2 6 2 
1 2 1 
2 18 12 

12 8 3 

0 I 41 I 288 I 0 I 0 222 I 
$200.00 $160.00 ,, $125.00 I $110.00 I $105.00 I $60.00 I 
$0.00 I\ $6,560.00 I" $36,000.00 I $0.00 $0.00 'I-. $17,760.00 I 

Cost -·· 
3 616.0I 
8 510,0I 

s 
\ 

12,126.00 

summary 
$ 200.00 Total Hours 

Total Labor Dolars 
Matwial Dollars 
Mlacallaneous Dollars 

$ 1,000.00 SUbc-..ctors 
Total Project 

( ) Accounting ( ) Project Notebook ( ) Other 

Clerical Resean:ne, 

0 I 0 I 
55.00 I 60.00 I 
0.00 I 0.00 I 

s 
' 

Date 

Name 

0 I 
0.00 I 
0.00 I 

551 
$60 320.00 

~00.00 
$1 000.00 

s12:12e.oo 
$73646.00 

Name 

0 I 
0.00 I 
0.00 I 

,~~ 

Name 

0 
0.00 
0.00 

18 
72 
0 

62 
90 
42 
24 
50 
74 
50 
10 
4 

32 
23 



f Fi " ( '19 .,,I 
· - BROVVN & PHILLIPS. Inc. PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICES 

Mr.AIIIIIQerwis 
Ala Olrwi&A Aa11bl11.-. 
12'191 w. ,__ Hil Bhd., lie. 204 
W ...... 11..33414 

Ht ..,.. ........................ M-Caaal 

Dllr Mr. Gerwig: 

n.tyoutarthe....-,aitylop,e,ideyouwidatha ............ ,. ...... .. This pnpral ii .... OR •1111 I llti:on ad infDIJlllticll prcwt••d.., ,-,:oftice. The ... or_._•• foftowl: 

A...,,... wm .,_,_..._. .. a and all found ma-• 1111ica wil INltied ill. The M"f wll be oril mid ID NIii Bwla County lloliw111 oannl (NAD UM A4almat). We will ._11.-wlional _. PJlelic.conlft>l infer ..... hllldloPallllBwhCeullly S11lwy Dept. 

ANll'Wlwilll,ep11,___ ...... ._ClldldnaPunBml~t.1nft 1m (NOVO 1911). At llllt two benct:rl'b will be llt Olllite. 

m TOPOGRAPHY 

AlopOenlphio Mwy willlle ,...._.. In dle1N1ushon•Allntawd 'B'. This IUr")'will til lnall Yiallll flu1Mmch f11t bulaot lillli1lld to,....,._..,_., pr •• ......................... of .. bridala-
JV. C\NALCR0&1 UC'llONS 

Wewi11111ah(5)_.. _.__ICIUDdiftp -.•---M-Clnal.•-­oa Alllildmaent ·a·. na....., wil • rn. die IUUth riptof'M!Y .-, ._. u, ,-the DOlthritMofwayof .. M-Cwll. w.w1,...,.. ... w1nao1111e .. _._w111t,-(1• - 20') .. prafilll (.• - ti') .... 



Siwnly, 

JEP/kk 

Accepa,d 1111s __ 0ayor ____ .J2ooa. 

Alan Oenvig &. Aaoci•tH 

By. ______________ _ 

PrintName: ___________ _ 

........... " • ... -~--·-·-.... ---.... c.&Allt 



ATTACIDD:NT 'A' 

Datet1P11p11al: "---6,lOOI 

JMAN CADD SURVEY TAIIC mu, TKCII TECH PU COMMDITI HorbmdalP!oject 3 1 I Settrav•• CcmtrolNMWO!t poiaalt 
COIW'lllimt 
10Clllliam Vedical Pn,ject Control 2 o.s Bllll>lilhamlll Network bmdllllllb Briclp and Sur ounttin f~ 9 l Delail bridp Tooo 

Canal ere. Sections 6 1 5Cl'Ollllctions 

Dmrina 7 1 2 Ploqme surwy 
cmrina plan A: 
DIOflle 

TotalHoun 20 7 4.S 3 

R.atelHour $125.00 , $66.00 $70,00/ Slll.00 / 

Sub-to1al Sl,500.00 $462.00 $315.00 $339.00/ 

Total Price $3,616.00 ✓ 

......_._.,rs • 1e,.......,~--------IMC..W.. 



llllllilUIII 
.................. Inc. 

Alau0erwi&AA11ocia1ea,lnc. 
12791 W. FOIWt Ifill Boulewrd 
Suite204 
Weltinp,o. Florida 33414 

Attemioll: Mr. Alm Ocrwilo P .E. 

Subject: ~ S.WC. Pt,.OMl 
Royal Pala .... Bwlnanl Brklp 
0.•tMMCanl 
Royal Pala Bead, Flericla 

.INlJlQDUCJlQN 

May S,lOOI 
Proj9ct No. WPB--Ol-7277 

Pollowina discuuiona witb Mr. Alm Ocnrit. P.E. of Oawi& A Allociws. me. and a visit to the sne, Dunkelberlfl' ~ A r--.. Inc. (Dunblberpr) ii plcwd to 1\1\ait tlm propoul to pcrbm I IUblurfice lbldy in COllMCtion with the Jt.o,al Palm Bw:1l Boulffard vehicular briqe that is to be built owr the M Canal in Palm Beacll Caantfi FlClrida. Preaeated haeder are a dacriplion of the acope of WOik that \\'9 will ......, far the project and a IChedule for imp)emmtatioa of the wort. Compcmation for our sen ices is lho discuued. 

PllQJJCJ':CQlfiPJRAlWlfl 
Bued upon discussions with Mr. Oerwia. we l1DderstaDd that tbe llridp will haw ID ownll width of 120± feet and llix uawl lanu. Cumn1ly, the bric1p ii pl•ned to be a ainp,-lpln ltn1durc, bat tbia may be modiled duriJla 1be delip pt"OCell. 1t wiU he CODlbuoted of p:ecut, leiufmced concrete COJDJ,C1MDt1 IDCl haw a pourod-in-place COllClele deck. The blidp aupmbueture will be supportlld on driwn precut, ~ COIICAlte (PPC) pila. Per pile .-vice loads arc mimeted t,;, • cm 1he anla- of 70 to 100 tons. BipPffl inch squre PPC piles In expected to be utilized for the bmdltion pilina. 

SCOflQIWQU: 
Sublurfaco COlldi1iom at the bridp location will be aplcll94 with tWQ )GO-foot deep ........ lJoriDp (one Oil each aide of the eaal). The ... wilt be IICCENDJtHfW with lrw&-moantld llllc:hinery Ulina mud I01ary JINllflultL Simple, of tbe ...,._ a t1mls wilt be oblaiMd at hquent vncal illtenab 1llina a llaldard split llme1 driven witb a 140-,ouad clrop hemmer 



I • • .. 
I 
I 
= 

I 
nuur 1rr ,~r-{Ur I ... j 
(r f =1 e 1 -

!1tf iii· ! l 
I .-tlt• 5 I f 1l .. 11H I Jtl 
l!il~{l pi; 

.g h l "'1 • r I I ,111 !~s truJl 1-!1 
hi111 1,,1 '1 .. ,0, 'J,. .r lstl l· 
r 11J, [ 
I rl • r-

1: EI~ i11 JjU t -t~l .... , .. 1.1 

i 'l 1 1,,~ l!f • 
l l ·1 
tl•f 
itli .,n 
fs-f 
If i 

l!f ... 

·i'f i 
lrhJ 
. Ji f 
tit ! l!f a. 

tU 

1 (f If il[lr IJ: !.1~' a. . r " ii I: J t . i 

l .. l j; 11 11 ,! 1:1 
1 1 r ·, . r. ~ *j a. • r "" 1-J .:1 'I• iJ 1l11 t' j~ J,t tl i, ' ti . ·'= t I' t 

tJ 1 · l : .. 1 r · 
l,!.; 1tl1 f' 
.-JI I JIU J ! 
1• f • fl l ! rl , I ti I i , .. ,. l .,.. 
1-l I fti f 
l f I· l! ~ ~ r. ! 



Ala o.wia A AIIIOdatel, s.. 
Project No. WPB-Ol-7277 
May S,2008 

Otha- terma 1111d coa4i1iam ,-rlllimna to tile mpprment of our..,._ • ...-,11 iD 1hl a...l OJm:litiom, ~ 2. n. Oemral Ccutitiom ni.eby ilacotpm-.t .iatD and IDldeapartoftlmJIIOPOlll. 

oOo 
Dunbbrier 11+uiatl1 tt. oppart.unity to submit tbia ...- • lookl DWIRl to,..., the_._._......_ WetnmttMttbepl'OpON!ce l lrandllfllDIIUDdla:•NIINo. Should..,...-.-, clMilioation or unplification. .hoWMr, ,_.. rmtact 111. 

If the pR1pOIIII ii utiafactory, kindly sip and l'CllUm die tcMpJ.,..,.. COP.J f'1nr.lrhed far 1tdl 
JJUIPOIIC. 

Very tnlly youn, 

1217PPJUIB ... MClnll:nl 

Attenhments: 1 • Fee Bnatdown 
2 • Oeaenl Conditions 

cc: Addreuee (1) ... Yla attdl tmtl (2) ...... via U.S. Mail 

Accepted this __ ..,.-., of .. _----· 2008. 

··••1•111111 



Project No. WPB-08-72n 

PU BUAICDOWN 
r.,..,...,,,.._s.... Pro,,n1 

Royal Pala .... BHlffant Brfdp 
Onr the M Coal 

Royal Pala Beam, J'lertda 

I. DJIPWLOMDQN 

A1tac:hmeat 1 

A. Borina layout ad Undqround Utility Clannce. 

Senior~ Tedmiciu, I .hoan@S60.00lhour ................... $ 
B. Drillina Equipment M~ 1 @$300.00ll.a ...... . 

480.00 
300.00 

1,100.00 
1,200.00 

400.00 
D. Grout Seal Borinp: 

C. SPT Borinp (2 tolal): O' to 50' - 100 fcct@Sl 1.00/.toot ................ . 
so· to 100' -100 fcct@Sll.00/foot ............ . 
O' to 50' - 100 feet @ k.00/foot .................. . 
50' to 100' -100 fc:et@SS.00/foot .............. . . E. Borehole Loam,: S00.00 

Senior Hnaineering Tecbniciao, 16 hotn@S60.00lhour ................ . 960.0()· 

Subtotal I. ........................................... ~ 4,940.00 

n. WQBATQIU' IISIOOi 
A. Sample Visual F.uminationlcJacation: 

Staff P..nainecr, 2 hours@$75.00Jhour ............................................ .$ 150.00 
B. Corrosion Pananeter.: 1 teat@ SlSS.00/tcst........................................... 155.00 
C. Oram Sia Distribution: 3 tests@S65.00/tut...................................... 195,00 

~ Subtotal IL .......................................... $ .S00.00 

m. ENG1NJJBW, SYALUADQN A BRPB'l1N$z 

A. Senior Oeotechnic:aJ Enaineer: I boun@SlOS.00/bour ......................... s 
B. F.ngineer, P .E.: 20 .bours @ S90.00lhour ................................................ . 
C. CADD ()pcrator: 5 hours @ SSO.OOlbour ............................................... . 
D. &,inccrina Tecbmcim: 4 hours @ $45.00/hour .................................... , 

840.00 
1,800.00 

250.00 
. 1&0.00 

Subtotal ll/ ......................................... 1 "- 3,010.00 

TOTAL-ROYAL PALMBEACR BOU.UV ARD OVER M CANAL 5" 1,518.08 

12nPP•I:• 

111111.111111 



i Ii !!!1 !.ii ~1 illi ::r !!ill ! t:!il t!;}i ! i[t !!1 iii!( 

f !liilj ifli i.i!1i.i!I i~1'lll 1,•ifji Itli1~i 1111
1.i! 1!iii! I It •tf•J:t 111 i 11·' ltfw I J~1r1· 1 

t 1!l!!! ifii i1!i!li ii!; iit!I !ltlll tltt1f !Iii!~ 
~ uiiU !Hi H!iiH nu n1n ~u1u uni HH1 1 

i ii!t! !iii lilii! !i!i iJl!i !11!1 ilili !!iii · I 



EXHIBIT ''B'' 



PROJECT TITLE/LIMITS: 60th Street - Royal Palm Beach Blvd. to Persimmon Blvd. N. Ext. & Persimmon Blvd. N. Ext.-11otli Avenue N. to sotli Street 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2004507 

CONSULTANT: K-F Group, Inc. 

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT 
By entering into this Agreement, the CONSULTANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement. 
The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants. 

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment. 

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT 
By entering into this Agreement the CONSULTANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSUL TANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSUL TANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement. 

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT 
As provided in F .S. 287 .132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the CONSULTANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a). 

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT 
The CONSULTANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, or sexual orientation. 

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\2004\2004507\PROJEC1\Supp11Affidavit.doc 



CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM 

Project: 60th Street - Royal Palm Beach Boulevard to Persimmon Boulevard N. Ext. and 
Persimmon Boulevard N. Ext. from 110th Avenue N. to 60th Street 

Project No.: 2004507 

ENGINEER represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could 
conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows: 

(Attach additional sheets as needed.) 

ENGINEER further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said 
performance. By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that the information contained herein is true 
and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to 
influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. 

ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts 
of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other 
circumstance which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of 
services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective 
business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that ENGINEER may undertake 
and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance 
would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into 
by the ENGINEER. 

If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance 
of ENGINEER would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNT' 
shall so state in the notification and the ENGINEER shall not enter into said association, interest or 
circumstance. 

THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by Hian C. Kor, P.E. , as 
(Name of Individual) 

President of_......;:.::K=...::-F,_Gro==up-,--=In=c=·---------(Title/Position) (Firm Name of ENGINEER) 
who hereby certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby 
acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an 
unethical business practice and is grounds for sanctions against future County business with the 
Consultant. 

(Signature) (Date) F:IROAOWA Y\CCNA 1200412004507\PROJECT\Supp 1 \Disclosure Doc.doc 

1 
Revised 01/27/05 



EXHIBIT ''C'' 



Participetlon2 1726-1726 

09/0l/2001 

Engineering & Public Works Roadway Production 

PARTICIPATION FOR MWBE/SBE CONSULTANTS 
Supplement Number 1 

Project Name: 6oth St. Royal Palm Bch. Bvd. to Persimmon 
Prime Conauttant: K-F Group, Inc, 

Project No.: 2004507 

Prime Contact Person: 

Telephone No.: (561) 640-4567 Resolution Date: · 08/16/2005 Rea#: R200§-1455 
Supplanent date: 09/04/2008 

,._, ....... /T-ofMlnaritySUl>C-.. .... 

Alan Gerwig & Auoclates, Inc. 

12798 W FOREST HILL BLVD STE 204 
WELLINGTON, FL 33414 

(561) 792-9000 

Brown & Phillipe, Inc. 

901 NORTHPOINT PKY STE 305 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407 

(561) 615-3988 

K-F Group, Inc. 

5114S OKEECHOBEE BLVD STE 110 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33417 

(561) 640-4567 

Total Supplement Amount: 

II 
Typa / Description of 
Work Perfonned by 

Sub.Consultant 
Black ~~] I 

Structural (Bridge) 

Surveyor 

Design 

237,723.74 

MWBE, I 0.00 ]I 
SB~ I 0.00 I I 

MWBEI I 0.00 
I I 

SB~ I 3,616.00 I I 
MWBEI I 0.00 I I 

0.00 
SB~'-----,1 

Total MWBE 

% 

TotalSBE 

% 

0.00 -
3,111.00 -1.12 

Department: Engineering & Public Works 

Contract Dollar Amount for Sub-Consultant 
Hispanic II Other 

0.00 II 0.00 

0.00 II 0.00 

0.00 II 0.00 

0.00 II 0.00 

0.00 II 0.00 

0.00 II 164,077.74 

0.00 a.oo 

0.00 114,077.74 

18.02 

II 

ll 
II 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Women I ( 

0.00 I 
0.00 I[ 
0.00 I 
0.00 II 
0.00 I 
0.00 I I 
0.00 

0.00 

Exhibit C 

Page 1 

White Male 

61,520.00 

0.00 

0.00 

11,1120.00 

25.17 



EXHIBIT ''D'' . 



SCHEDULE2 
LEffER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-MIWBE CONSULTANT/SUBCONSULTANT 
PROJECT NO. __ 2~0~04~5~0 ...... 7 ____ _ 

PROJECT NAME: 60th Street from Royal Palm Beach Boulevard to Persimmon Boulevard N. Ext. & Persimmon Boulevard N. Ext. from I 10th Avenue N. to 60th Street 

TO: K-F Group, Inc. 
(Name of Prime Consultant) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n) - (check one or more, as applicable): 
Small Business Enterprise (SBE) --~x __ _ Minority Business Enterprise (M/WBE) ___ _ 
Black Hispanic __ Women Caucasian X Other (Please Specify) _ 
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: _1..,0""'/2=-=3"-'/2""00=6..:::to~l 0,c:_/2=-:3"'-/2""0"-'0""'9 __________ _ 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution ofa contract with Palm Beach County. (Specify in detail particular work items or parts thereof to be performed) 

Prepare bridge construction plans to replace the existing two lane concrete and steel bridge over the M Canal. The geometry will be dictated by the roadway approaches (plans prepared by K-F Group), will be designed to meet the ultimate roadway section and the minimum low member elevation. 

SBE-M/WBE Participation 25.87 % 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to a non-certified SBE subcontractor, the name of any such subcontractor must be stated ------------------------------
The ~.dersigned_subconsultant understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent subconsultant from provtdmg quotations to others. 

(Signature) 

Alan Gerwig, President 
(Print name/title of person executing on behalfofSBE-M/WBE Subconsultant) 

Date: ___ 9a.:./.:.:15"'-/_,.,08,.__ _____________ _ 

l~\!!Q_AfLWAY~'C!'-/A\2004\1004507\PROJ[CT.Suppl\SBE-MWBE Schedule 2-Alan Gerwig.do~ 



SCHEDULE2 
Lei I Eil OP 1N ii!hl' TO Pl!RFORII AS AN -E-IIIWIIE CONSULTANT/8UBCON8ULTANT 

PROJECT NO. _.2=004.,._.._50=7'-----

PROJECT NAME: ®1h Stn:et from Royal Palm Beach Boulevard to Permmmon Boulevard N. Ext. & P!:i'EPJDQQ Boulevard N. Ext from 11 olh Avmue N. to ®d, Stn:et 

TO: K-F Group. Inc. 
(Name of Prime Consultant) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n) - (checlc one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise (SBE) _ .......... x __ Minority Business Enterprise (M/WBE) __ _ 

Black X Hispanic - Women Caucasian Other (Please Specify) _ 
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: _________ _ 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project and will enter into a formal 
agreemait foc work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County. 
(Spedfy • detd particular nn ttgu or pu11 tlaenofto 11e performed} 

Survey services. Horizontal and vertical project network control. Topography. Ca.naJ Cross Sections. A 
drawing will be prq,ared which will show all the features located. 

SBE-M/WIIE Partidpatloll 1.52 % 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to a non-certified SBE subcontractor, the name of any such 
subcmtractarmustbeSlated --------------------------

The undersigned subconsultant understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent subconsultant from providing quotations to others. 

Date: _Cl_,_Vt__..,t; / __ ri3 _____ _ 

F:\ROADW A Y\CCNAl2004\2004.5071PRO.IECT'Suppl \SBE-MWBE Schedule 2-Brown Phillips.doc 



SCHEDULE2 
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE CONSUL TANT/SUBCONSULTANT 
PROJECT NO . .....::2=0.,._04....,5=0..__7 ____ _ 

PROJECT NAME: 60th Steet from Royal Palm Beach Boulevard to Persimmon Boulevard N. Ext. & Persimmon Boulevard N. Ext. from 110th A venue N. to 60th Street 

TO: Palm Beach County 
(Name of Prime Consultant) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n)- (check one or more, as applicable): 
Small Business Enterprise (SBE) _....-'X._ __ Minority Business Enterprise (M/WBE) ___ _ 
Black Hispanic __ Women Caucasian Other (Please Specify) _x_ 
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: ___________ _ 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County. (Specify in detail particular work items or parts thereof to be performed) 

Prepare design plans for 60th Street N. from 120th A venue N. to Royal Palm Beach Boulevard and Royal Palm Beach Boulevard from approximately 1,500 feet south and north of 60th Street N. 

SBE-M/WBE Participation 69.02 % 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to a non-certified SBE subcontractor, the name of any such subcontractor must be stated -------------------------------
The undersigned subconsultant understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent subconsultant from providing quotations to others. 

Hian C. Kor Presiden 
(Print name/title of person executing on behalf of SBE-M/WBE Subconsultant) 

Date: ____ ___.5_-_l_\.. ___ o ___ ~----

F:\ROADW A Y\CCNA \2004\2004507\PROJECTISupp I ISBE-MWBE Schedule 2-K-F Group.doc 



• 

• 

• 

~11 
iwa•~•nn1 

ACORD.. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
Ol/11/08 

IWIIIUCl!JI 
'l1IIS CERTl'ICATE II 181UEDM AIIATIER OF N'OIIMATION ONLY ANDCotn'PS NO RIGHTS UPONTHECERTl'ICAff 

('NL) Heffernan rn•uranoe Brkr• HOLDER. TIii Cl!lfflPICATE DOU NOi' M1B1D. EXTENO OR 
12012 8. Shore BlYd. suite 105 ALTER THE C04RME AFFORDED 8YtHI!! POLICIES ltEt.OW. 
Wellington PL 33414 
Pbonet 561-714-1181 Paxi561-78t-lJ.41 INSUREftSAl'f'ORDINGCOVERMI! NAIC• 

__, ... 
MURERA: llationa.l Cdualty Co. 
~B: .. Traveler• Ca•aaurat:y. ftit0i~:E Bl"f ty;te 
INllURERO. 

'lr&Whn --., -- .. -· 
25656 110 INSURaD: We• t Pa• a PL 3 

-------·---£: 
nEPOUal:SCFNUWUIJIIIIIIIEI.OWWM!IR!la.BTOlMf INIIIRDIWIIEDAIOWEAlftn¥P'OUCYPl!IUOD~TB>. IIOTWITHlr,_.. 
#fr.......,.,, TEIWCll'alllllfflDNCJ#' _,a::wrrw:;rOROJ'la CIOCUUE!ft"Wfflf-,-10WHQ! ffwCERIIFOm! IMYIE' mlm0R 
NAY-Ml. ll4E INllllWIC!!.llfRlNDll>91'1"El'llllCll!IIOl!ICRl!BI HEREIII 1119IIIJl!CT TOIII.I. nETHWI, E,ta !!l!ONIN/fDCOIIOITIONSOF SUCH 
PCUCll!S.-ll! LIWlS IIHOWNMAYIWII! .IIEH ReDUCED BY PM>~ 

-.1.M&rrv 
C X X COMMl:llCIM.-UM!lllY H808230L112TU.07 W.SMMlE@~ 

C lt 
MIJOIKll&ELWIIUfY 

l«tNTO 

AU.OWNIDMlmS 
IICMRIIUO AUTOS 

X IIRR>Mffll8 
X NDIMMIE>IUTOS 

~ 

A Prof .. ioaal Liabli 

I6801230Lll2TIA07 

11A 

11A 

IACRUB6417Y41307 

Alt000024'4 
101: RJttBlff'IOR 

12/05/07 12/05/0I 

12/05/07 U/05/08 

12/05/07 U/05/08 

Sl00000O 

l"BIIOW.&MWIIWRY S 1000)~9~ 
GINl!M.---.TE s 2.000"-o"-o"-o"----f 
MllllCTS-CQUl!Ot- S 2000000 

COIIINEl)&NllE Llllrf s (Ea_....., 

IICIDLY'NAl'lY s ~per-.) 

IOOI. y IN.UtY s ,........, 
PROPERTYOMWiE. s .,.,....,..., 
AUIO OIU'. EAMX:llflff • 
01lERTIWI U.ACC s 
.-ur001L~ - $ 
aofOCCUIIIEI•~ • -.n I 

' • 
' X 

S100000 
sl00CNI0 

CJ.. OIIIFAIE- PCIUCYUIIT s 500000 

Aggregate $1,000,800 
lloh Claia 1 000 000 

WIRMCII' Oll'IIIAnc.ltl-l'fBlll!U9ll!llCI.-Mlll!DIIYENPOI ;pqr r'11'1!1:11M. ,--Palm Beach County BOCC, a political subdiYi• lon of~ State of J'lorida, its offiaer•, employ~• agenta are liated u an additlot191 irssured with reepact• to the General Liability aatre Data 4/18/97 appliu to Profe•aional Liability. 

CER11flCATii HOLDER 

Pala Beach County C/0 aa&dlray Production Divi• icm 
2300 • Jog Jtoad Salte 1311-33 w-• t Paha Beach l't. 3lfl1-27f5 

lffOUl,DMfG'lHIMGW_l'CIIJl:aa_CMCallllll~llllEll'IIII: MralMMlll',Tlta--MJ.~lO--. !!._Mffwi.n91 NcrneaT011et:al1FICAU_,_._10Tlll&arr,8UfFMIM&TODOIOIMIILL .,.._N008LIIIATll• GIIUMaffl'OEl#t-ll'Oll1M ..... 1'19Aall8-IIDtlllllllfftfflllB. ~~~----, 



At:t:achment: #3 

PROJECT NAME, 80th STREET - 1200, AW. N. TO ROYAL PALM BEACH 8l VO. 
ANO ROYAL PALM BEACH BlVO. -APPROXIMATB.Y 1500 FEET 

ROADWAY DESIGN SCHEDULE 
SOUTH AND NORTH OF IIOlh STREET 

PROJECT NO. 2004107 

-··· ore ·aa JAN 'OI rtl'ot ..... APR '09 .,·11 JUll'ot 
DESCRIPTION 

JLl."ot AUG '01 UP'H OCl'H ""'"" ar:c·n JAN'ID ,r1·11 ...... I I •• I I '. I I •• I I J t I I I• I I I l 1 , J • I I I t I I J e I I ' . I I •• I I '. I I J f I I I • I I I t I I J t I I •• Notice to Proceed ~ 
Phase I A 13 5% I ISullrrilt,11 ~~ ~~ 
PBC Rniew C~ete 

H~ 13 Wteul 

Phase 18 • r;.1c1 Rn..-. 

~ 
Phase 11 A 165l0 Subrrillal 

PBC Rniew C-te 

~~~ 
13 Wteksl 

Phuo I 18 • Ut~ Coon!. 1111, 

~ 
Ph- I IC• Pol Hole Ult rn 
Phase 11 A 196% I Subnill•I m ~ 
PBC ROYiew C-te 

~~~ 
ll Wtoksl 

8eaift Ponnt Subrriltol 
i ~ ~ ~ /,~ 

• Phase 111 B • r;,,1c1 Re,iew 

~ 
Phon IV II 00%1 Sullrrillal 

~ ~~ PBC Rniew C-le 

~~~ 
ll Wtoksl 

Aft Ponnt1 RocoiHd 

~ 
F i"81 Submit 111 

~~ PBC Ro,riow c-..1e 

~ 7.~ 

ll Wtoksl -- ~ 

• r1NAL P£RIIITS RECEIVED 

K-F GROUP, INC. 
C•IULTING •----n ... /05503/dgnvB/schedulel .dgn 9/15/200B 12, 49, OJ PM 


